

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

DSJ

Janet Long, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Fenton & McGarvey Law Firm P.S.C., a
Kentucky corporation, and Jefferson
Capital Systems, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 1:15-cv-01924-SEB-DKL

**DEFENDANT JEFFERSON CAPITAL SYSTEMS LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
AND
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	1
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW: DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	1
1. Article III Standing.....	2
a. Injury-in-fact: Particularization & Concreteness.....	4
b. Injury-in-fact: actual or imminent, not conjectural or hypothetical.....	5
c. Causal connection between injury and conduct complained	6
d. Redressability.....	6
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW: JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS.....	7
C. STATUTORY TEXT.....	8
D. STANDARD APPLICABLE TO FDCPA CLAIMS	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE SHE HAS NOT PERSONALLY SUFFERED ANY PARTICULARIZED OR CONCRETE INJURY-IN FACT AS A RESULT OF THE PUTATIVELY ILLEGAL CONDUCT OF DEFENDANTS	9
B. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE ANY CLAIM OF INJURY-IN-FACT IS ENTIRELY CONJECTURAL OR HYPOTHETICAL.....	16
C. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE SHE CANNOT SHOW A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN HER CLAIMED INJURY AND THE CONDUCT COMPLAINED OF	16
D. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(2).....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

188 LLC v. Trinity Industries, Inc., 300 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2002) 8

Adams v. City of Indianapolis, 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 8

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)..... 1

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7, 8

Barnes v. Advanced Call Center Technologies, LLC, 493 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2007) 10

Bartlett v. Heibl, 128 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 18

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7, 8

Bell v. Keating, 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Birdsall v. Coolidge, 93 U.S. 64 (1876) 15

Braatz v. Leading Edge Recovery Solutions, 2011 WL 9528479, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123118 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 19, 20

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 2

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 6

Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele, 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) 6

Corn Exchange Nat. Bank & Trust Co., Philadelphia v. Klauder, 318 U.S. 434 (1943)..... 12

Deschaine v. National Enterprise Systems, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31349 (N.D. Ill. 2013). 19, 20

F.A.A. v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)..... 15

Felty v. Driver Solutions, LLC, No. 13 C 2818, 2013 WL 5835712 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2013) 9

Forgey v. Kitchel, No. 3:11-CV-341-JD, 2012 WL 6160497 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 7, 2012)..... 9

Frey v. Bank One, 91 F.3d 45 (7th Cir. 1996) 7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3, 4

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 1

Geinosky v. City of Chicago, 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) 8

Gruber v. Creditors' Protection Services, Inc., No. 12-C-1243, 2013 WL 2072976 (E.D. Wis. May 14, 2013), *aff'd*, 742 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Hammer v. Sam's E., Inc., 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S.Ct. 1175 (2015)..... 7

Hassan v. City of New York, 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) 7

Hay v. Indiana State Bd. of Tax Com'rs, 312 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2002) 2

Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler, 464 U.S. 67 (1983) 2

Janetos v. Fulton Friedman & Gullace, LLP, No. 15-1859, 2016 WL 1382174, ___ F.3d ___ (7th Cir. Apr. 7, 2016)..... 9, 21, 22

Johnson v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 3

Krispin v. May Dep't Stores Co., 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000) 12

Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc., No. 14-3700, ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 1459226 (7th Cir. Apr. 14, 2016)..... 3

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 5, 6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3, 4

McNamara v. City of Chic., 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 2

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 6

Otompke v. Hill, 592 F. App'x 495 (7th Cir. 2014), *reh'g denied* (Dec. 4, 2014), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 49 (2015)..... 6

Pardo v. Allied Interstate, 2015 WL 5607646, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125526 (S.D.Ind. 2015) 19, 20

Pettit v. Retrieval Masters Creditor Bureau, Inc., 211 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) *cert. granted*, 135 S. Ct. 1892 (2015)..... 3
Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., No. 10-cv-05306, 2011 WL 597867 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2011) 3
Sheriff v. Gillie, No. 15-338, ___ S.Ct. ___, 2016 WL 2842453 (May 16, 2016)..... 9
Silha v. ACT, Inc., 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 1, 2
Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 2
Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 2
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 2016 WL 2842447, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... passim
Spoor v. Q. & C. Co., 162 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1947)..... 12
Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 12
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 2
Stihwell v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co., 555 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 12
Stricklin v. First Nat. Collection Bureau, Inc., No. 3:10-CV-01027-JPG, 2012 WL 1076679
(S.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2012)..... 18
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 6
Walls v. United Collection Bureau, 2012 WL 1755751, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68079 (N.D. Ill.
2012)..... 19, 20
Walters v. PDI Mgmt. Servs., 2004 WL 1622217 (S.D. Ind. 2004) opinion modified on denial of
reconsideration, 2004 WL 2137513 (S.D. Ind. 2004)..... 9
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 2
Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 6
William & James Brown & Co. v. McGran, 39 U.S. 479, 1840 WL 4612 (1840)..... 12
Wright v. Assoc. Ins. Cos. Inc., 29 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 8
Zemeckis v. Global Credit & Collection Corp., 679 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2012) 8

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692g..... passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692k..... 12

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary(1973) 17
DAVID B. TATGE, JEREMY B. TATGE, DAVID FLAXMAN,
AMERICAN FACTORING LAW (BNA 2009)..... 12
*Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings on S. 656, S. 918, S. 1130, & H.R. 5294 Before the
Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, 95th
Cong. (May 12-13, 1977) 14
H.R. 10191 § 811 94th Cong. 1st Sess. (1975)..... 13
H.R. 11969 § 812, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1976) 13
H.R. 13720 §811 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1976) 13
H.R. 29 § 812 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)..... 13
H.R. 5294 §812 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)..... 13, 14
S. 1130 § 805 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1975)..... 13
S. 656 § 812 95th Cong. 1st Sess.(1977)..... 13
S. 918 §813 95th Cong. 1st Sess.(1977)..... 13, 14
S. REP. 95-382, 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 (Aug. 7, 1977)..... 11, 14, 15*
